
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
To elect a Chairman for 2016/17 (the Terms of Reference state that the 
appointment should be made from the Devon County Councillor 
representation for 2016/17). 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
To elect a Vice Chairman for 2016/17 (the Terms of Reference state that 
this appointment should come from the Mid Devon District Councillor 
representation for 2016/17). 
 

3   APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
March 2016 (please find attached). 
 

6   MATTERS ARISING   
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 
 

7   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

8   TERMS OF REFERENCE / MEMBERSHIP REVIEW  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Committee 
(please find attached). 
 

9   PROGRESS REPORT AND FUTURE PROGRAMME OF WORKS  
(Pages 17 - 32) 
 
Report of the Head of Public Rights of Way and Country Parks (DCC) 
informing Members of the work that has taken place to date. 
 

10   SUMMER SITE VISIT AND MEETING WITH AGGREGATE 
INDUSTRIES   
 
To receive a verbal report from those who attended the site visit and 
meeting with Aggregate Industries in July. 
 

11   REVIEW OF BOAT PERMIT DISCOUNTS   
 
To consider the current charging scheme for boat permit discounts. 
 

12   REVISION AND UPDATE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR 
BOATING ON THE GRAND WESTERN CANAL   
 
To consider the removal of the outboard motor Power to Boat length 
restriction. To also consider a review of the Terms and Conditions to 
align its terminology with that used by other Navigation Authorities. 
 

13   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
To consider any other relevant business. 
 

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 7.00pm – Exe Room, Phoenix House.  
 

 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 1 March 2016 8 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the GRAND WESTERN CANAL JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE held on 1 March 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
  
Present: 
 
Cllr R F Radford                   Devon County Council 
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge           Mid Devon District Council 
Mrs P Brind                          Mid Devon Moorings 
Cllr Mrs C Collis                   Mid Devon District Council 
Mr Z Grochala                      Canal Business Group 
Mrs J Hall                             Inland Waterways Association 
Mr R Jones                           Devon Birdwatching and Preservation Society 
Cllr A Miller                           Halberton Parish Council 
Cllr L Neville                         Burlescombe Parish Council 
Mr A Pilgrim                          Holcombe Rogus Parish Council 
Mr P Saupe                          Tiverton Sea Cadets Corps 
Mr M Trump                         Tiverton and District Angling Club 
Mr T White                           Friends of the Grand Western Canal 
 

 

Officers: 
 
Mr M Baker                        Canal Manager, DCC 

 

Mrs R Mills                         Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager, DCC 
Mr N Sanderson                Head of Housing and Property Services, MDDC 
Mrs S Lees                        Member Services Officer, Mid Devon District Council 

 

    
 

17 APOLOGIES  
 
The following members of the committee had sent their apologies for the meeting: 
 

 Philip Brind (Mid Devon Moorings) 

 David Cutts (Sampford Peverell Parish Council) 

 Roger Croad (Devon County Council) 

 Cllr Chris Daw (Mid Devon District Council) 

 Cllr Sue Griggs (Mid Devon District Council, Chairman of the Grand Western 
Canal, Joint Advisory Committee) 

 Cllr Des Hannon (Devon County Council) 
 
As the Chairman had sent her apologies, the Vice Chairman, Cllr Ray Radford, took 
the chair. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr Melvyn Lucas stated that he had recently been involved in an incident involving 
12 cyclists as he and his wife had approached the Whitnage Road bridge with their 
dogs. The cyclists had not dismounted and it was only by sheer luck that a serious 
accident and not occurred. He questioned what more could be done to avoid this 
persistent problem with cyclists refusing to dismount but accepted that it was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 1 March 2016 9 

extremely difficult to police. He wondered if it would be possible to contact other 
canal’s or tow paths around the country, where cyclists were permitted, to ascertain 
how they tackled the problem. The Chairman indicated that discussion relating to this 
item would be dealt with later on in the agenda.  
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 6 October 2015 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

20 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

22 PROGRESS REPORT AND FUTURE PROGRAMME OF WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to a report * of the Public Rights of Way and Country Parks 
Manager. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
Stop planks 
 
The update in the report regarding the new aluminium stopboards was noted. It was 
explained that in terms of their life span, they were made of an extremely sturdy 
metal which should not corrode and should last for a 
[...]
The Canal Manager referred to a report that day in the Tiverton Gazette 
regarding a project to place decorated models of the Tivvy Bumper around 
Tiverton and the surrounding area. He informed the committee that models 
would be located outside the visitor centre and also The Globe in Sampford 
Peverell with the latter being sponsored by the pub itself. There would also be 
one located at the start of the disused railway line. 

 
25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 4 October at 
7.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.04 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee 
 

TERMS OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

Introduction 
 
The Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee (GWCJAC) supports and 
encourages an active partnership between all the bodies involved in and co-
ordinating management across all activities of the Grand Western Canal (GWC).  
The management of the GWC is co-ordinated by the Senior Public Rights of Way 
Officer on behalf of Devon County Council. 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee represents the main mechanism for the co-ordination 
of advice and the collation of local views relating to the management and 
maintenance of the canal. 
 
The aim of the County Council is “to conserve for the future the integrity of the Grand 
Western Canal in its setting as a wildlife, historic, recreation and education resource”.   
 
The principle functions of the GWCJAC are to: 
 

 Promote and act as champion for the canal; 

 Support the aims of the County Council for the GWC which are to: 
o Preserve and maintain the canal as a civil engineering asset; 
o Develop, conserve and interpret the biodiversity in the surrounding 

area; 
o Promote the canal for amongst other things – tourism purposes. 

 Provide a forum for discussion and information exchange between the 
different interested parties; 

 Provide advice for the County Council on issue
[...]
lling into the canal.  It had two main stems and the one 
which leaned over the canal has been coppiced to ground level, whilst the stem which leans 
back has been retained as a high pollard.  If it continues to decline and then die then the 
remaining stem will eventually fall back away from the canal.   
 
The Canal Ranger Service have commenced the annual task of crown-lifting and cutting 
back trees and branches which overhang the canal from the offside and this will continue 
during the autumn and winter.   
 
 

5. Fenacre water transfer system 
 
As members who attended the summer site visit will have heard, Aggregate Industries have 
submitted a licence application to the Environment Agency for consent for a new and 
improved water transfer system.  The Canal Manager has recently been copied into email 
correspondence showing that AI’s consultants AMEC Foster Wheeler have been chasing 
the EA for a decision.  Apparently the EA is currently assessing any potential impact on two 
hydropower schemes near Exeter before making a decision.   
 
 

6. Canal Basin play area / wall 
 
Tendering for the new play area was completed in the early spring with a view to installing 
and opening it before the school summer holidays.  Proludic won the contract and together 
with assistance from Philip Brind, their designs for the play barge - which forms the 
centrepiece of the scheme - were tweaked to provide a more authentic looking canal-going 
vessel.  Colour images of the latest designs are appended at the back of this report.  
 
However, before installation was organised, the Canal Manager became aware of potential 
funding for a project to move back the wall between the play area site and Canal Hill by 
approximately 1.5m.  This would dramatically improve visibility for vehicles leaving the 
canal Hill car park, without affecting the range of play equipment which could be 
incorporated to a slightly smaller site.   
 
However, there is a significant impact in terms of
[...]
mber of ‘Tivvy Bumper’ models in and around Tiverton.  The initiative – titled ‘All Aboard!’ 
has included two sculptures placed beside the canal.  There is one beside the visitor centre 
in the Canal Basin which was designed by the Olympic runner, Jo Pavey, and another is 
located beside the towpath next to The Globe Inn in Sampford Peverell.  Colour photos of 
both are appended at the back of this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



11.  Ranger Service training 
 

Jo, Craig and Mark have completed a Working safely in Water training day held at the canal 
in March.  As well as general principles relating to water safety, the course focussed on the 
safe use of drysuits and the effective use of throwlines in various situations.  Although they 
have been using drysuits for many years, it is reassuring to now have the appropriate 
training to back up their practical experience.   

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
12. Green Flag Award 

 
The Country Park has once again been successful in retaining its Green Flag Award.  Two 
judges spent a day at the Canal in June and were clearly very impressed with the site and 
its management.   
 
In addition to visiting a number of 
points along the canal and 
spending time reading the 
management plan, they also had 
lunch at the Duck’s Ditty with the 
Friends Group Chairman, Robert 
Hodgson, and Tiverton Canal Co. 
MD, Philip Brind.  Thanks to Robert 
and Philip for giving up their time to 
discuss the management and 
maintenance of the canal with the 
judges.    
 
The Canal Ranger Service 
celebrated the announcement of the Award with members of the Friends of the Grand 
Western Canal at the Mid Devon Show, where they shared a stall.   

Page 24



13. Tilting weirs 
 
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.   
 
 

14. Fenacre Farm / flooding  
 
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  
  
 

15.  Fringed lily control 
 
The invasive Fringed lily (which has yellow flowers) has continued to spread and so a 
specialist contractor has spent a day treating all of the outlying patches between Tiverton 
and Sampford Peverell with glyphosate (under licence from the EA).  The main area of 
infestation around the Swan’s Neck was treated last year and just a thin band beside the 
bankside vegetation remains.  
  
 

16.  Tiverton Road Bridge car park works / issues 
  

 Earlier in the year, a number of potholes that had been forming in the car park were 
patched.   

 A new mobile catering stall has been operating under agreement with DCC at the car 
park this year.  Feedback has been good and the proprietor seems keen to continue 
next year.  

 At the time of writing the Tiverton-Halberton waymarker located beside the towpath 
and the Dudley Weatherley Jubilee Bridge has been snapped off at ground level by 
vandals.  The Canal Ranger Service will organise the repair or replacement of this 
waymarker as soon as possible.   

 A number of the planks decking the Dudley Weatherley Jubilee Bridge are cracking 
or becoming uneven and so the Canal Ranger Service plan to fit new decking this 
autumn.  

 The timber seats and tablet of the picnic bench at the far end of the car park will also 
be renewed this autumn.  

 
 

17.  Towpath mowing and strimming 
 
The Canal Rangers and volunteers have once again done a great job of keeping the 
towpath clear this year.  In terms of time, it is the second most time-consuming for the 
Rangers (after weed-cutting) and when the volunteers time is taken into consideration it is 
easily the biggest task in terms of man-hours.  As well at mowing the towpath edges and 
picnic sites and strimming around benches, fishing swims are cut at regular intervals to 
provide swims for anglers, landing points for boats and views of the water for walkers.   
 
The bank and hedge-side vegetation is sided up once it starts to fall across the towpath 
using the Canal Ranger Service’s Kubota tractor and side arm flail.   
 
 

Page 25



18.  Erosion and drainage works 
 
Contractors have completed a number of works to the north of Burlescombe.  A very muddy 
area of towpath (due to water draining from land above) south of Fenacre Bridge has been 
dried out through the installation of a French drain.  An area of eroded bank near Waytown 
Tunnel (caused by water drainage and dogs climbing out of the canal) has been reinforced 
by installing a stone-filled gabion basket. 
 

19.  Spot dredging at Manley Bridge 
 
A road drainage channel empties into the canal at Manley Bridge and most years a large 
volume of soil and gravel is washed in at this point, forming a spit of ‘land’ which extends 
into the canal.  An excavator contractor was engaged to dredge this out in late March, prior 
to the first horsedrawn barge trip of the year.  
 
 

20.  Sampford Peverell picnic site 
 
A group of three Silver Birches have been planted within the picnic site in the area where a 
horse chestnut was felled last winter (due to being ring barked by something / someone).   
  
A similar problem of bark being peeled off the orchard trees in the corner of the picnic site 
has been spotted by the Sampford Peverell tree wardens.  In order to protect the trees, the 
Canal Ranger Service has provided them with fencing material and tools so that they can 
build guards around them.  At the time of writing, five guards have been built and six are 
due to be built shortly.  
 
 

21.  Land beside William Authers Footbridge 
 
JAC members will be aware 
that planning permission has 
been granted for a new 
bungalow to be built beside 
41 Spurway Road.  The 
owner has enquired about 
renting some of the land in 
front of the site under a 
Garden Agreement.   
 
Given that the existing and 
proposed properties may end 
up with different owners the 
suggestion is to have two 
agreements from the outset, 
as per the plan, with a) for number 41 and b) for the new bungalow, but with both being 
taken up by the present owner until such point as he se
[...]
lation of tilting weirs 

 Re-profiling Atherton Way / Francis Crescent ditch 

 Reed removal in Ebear Bridge area 

 Relining of section beside Westcott Bridge 

 Sharing and testing of Emergency Response Plan 

 Finish drafting new Canal Management Plan 

 Movement of Canal Basin wall / installation of new play area in Canal Basin 

 Interpretation panel improvements in Canal Basin and Lowdwells 

 Visitor Information Guide update and reprint 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Canal Play Area – Updated designs for ‘Play Barge’ 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 31



Appendix 2 
 
All Aboard! – Tivvy Bumper models located at the Canal 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	8 TERMS OF REFERENCE / MEMBERSHIP REVIEW
	9 PROGRESS REPORT AND FUTURE PROGRAMME OF WORKS



Minutes of the meeting


 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the GRAND WESTERN CANAL JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE held on 4 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
Cllr R F Radford  Devon County Council 
Cllr Mrs C Collis  Mid Devon District Council 
Cllr N V Davey  Mid Devon District Council 
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  Mid Devon District Council 
Cllr D P O Hannon  Devon County Council 
Mrs P Brind   Mid Devon Moorings 
Mr P Brind   Tiverton Canal Company 
Mr D Cutts   Sampford Peverell Parish Council 
Mrs J Hall   Inland Waterways Association 
Mr Z Grochala  Canal Business Group 
Mr R Jones   Devon Birdwatching and Preservation Society 
Mr L Neville   Burlescombe Parish Council 
Mr A Pilgrim   Holcombe Rogus Parish Council 
Mr T White   Friends of the Grand western Canal 
 
Officers: 
Mr M Baker   Canal Manager, Devon County Council 
Mrs R Mills Rights of way and Country Parks Manager, Devon County 

Council 
Mr N Sanderson Head of Housing and Property Services, Mid Devon 

District Council  
Mrs S Lees  Member Services Officer, Mid Devon District Council 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr R F Radford be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D P O Hanon and seconded by A Pilgrim) 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs S Griggs be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
(Proposed by A Pilgrim and seconded by Z Grochala) 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
The following members of the Committee had sent their apologies for the meeting: 
 
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge (Mid Devon District Council) 
Cllr Ken Browse (Halberton Parish Council) 
Jeremy Ison (Devon Wildlife Trust) 
Cllr Clarissa Slade (Mid Devon District Council) 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 2 

Cllr Colin Slade (Mid Devon District Council) 
Malcom Trump (Tiverton & District Angling Club) 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public who were present. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 1 March 2016, having been previously 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

6 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

8 TERMS OF REFERENCE / MEMBERSHIP REVIEW  
 
Members considered the Terms of Understanding * and Membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Zig Grochala informed the Committee that he had two announcements to make. 
Firstly, Nigel Cuthbert who had been his nominated deputy on the Committee, had 
recently sold his business and therefore Zig had asked that Mr Graham Moore, the 
landlord of The Globe in Sampford Peverell, be his nominated deputy in the future 
which Mr Moore had agreed to. 
 
His second announcement related to the fact that he was in the final stages of selling 
his business and did not feel that it would be appropriate for him to be a 
representative on the Committee going forwards. In the short term, he had asked if 
Graham Moore would be the representative of the Canal Business Group. He 
considered that Mr Moore would be a knowledgeable and worthy replacement and 
hoped that he would be welcomed by the JAC. He stated that it had been a privilege 
to serve on the Committee and he wished it well. 
 
The Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager stated that Sustrans no longer had a 
Devon representative and the current nominated representative was not able to 
make the meetings. A suggestion was made that a more local representative be 
sought as it was vital to have representation from someone in the cycling community. 
It was AGREED that the Committee follow this up and notify the Committee when a 
replacement had been found. 
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Understanding and the Membership of the Committee 
be agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 

a) The Canal Business Group be represented by Mr Graham Moore, landlord of 
The Globe public house in Sampford Peverell in the future; 
 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 3 

b) An alternative representative be sought from Sustrans or the cycling 
community to represent the interests of cyclists on the Committee.  
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

9 PROGRESS REPORT AND FUTURE PROGRAMME OF WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to a report * of the Public Rights of Way and Country Parks 
Manager. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
Weed management 
 
The Ranger team had been clearing water soldier since March with the new 
weedboat. It had been a difficult task given that the water becomes brown very 
quickly making it difficult to see. However, they had managed to stop it from 
completely covering the canal. A great deal of the team’s time was spent doing this 
but they were getting good results by starting earlier and finishing later in the year.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The Tiverton Canal Company had been unable to operate the motorised boat 
side of their business this year because of the worsening problem with weed. 
This needed to be dealt with for the long term future of the canal. 

 The Mid Devon Mooring company stated that their customers were suffering 
as a result of the weed which was underneath the landing stages and they had 
lost one of their regular boats. Blanket weed was a particular problem on this 
stretch of the canal. Boat propellers needed to be strong enough to cut 
through.    

 More movement by resident boats or visiting boats was needed to dislodge 
the weed. 

 Less weed was found in the shady areas, increased light levels exacerbated 
the problem. 

 Large inputs of silt washed off adjacent roads containing nutrients was helping 
the weeds to grow. This was very difficult to control. 

 Recent mild winters had not helped, a cold winter might lead to a lessening of 
the problem. 

 A large number of farm field beside the canal have land drains that drain to the 
canal. A reed bed project to reduce nutrient inputs would be undertaken as 
part of the stage two works, however, the installation of the tilting weirs was a 
priority at the moment in order to ensure the future safety of the canal. The 
engineer leading on this was tied up with other projects meaning that there 
would be some delay. 

 Climate change was also a factor in the increased growth of weed. 

 A well researched answer needed to be found. 
 

Further discussion took place regarding capacity of the Ranger Service to spend the 
majority of their time clearing weed. The question was asked as to whether there was 
any opportunity for volunteers to operate the weedboat. Checks would have to be 
made with the Devon County Council Health and Safety team. Operating the boat 
would require skilled training in order to avoid damage and breakage. It was 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 4 

suggested that there were individuals in the Friends Group who, having had the 
appropriate training, would give up their time freely for the good of the canal. This 
was something that needed to be explored. 
 
The Canal Manager also stated that he would ask Jeremy Ison, an expert botanist 
and member of the Committee whether anything could be done in addition to the 
current works to address the problem. He also stated that he would ask him if 
anybody at Exeter University could offer a solution.  
 
Depot embankment tree project 
 
The Ranger team were thanked for dealing with some fallen trees in the spring so 
promptly. Over the winter a lot of cutting back of overarching branches would take 
place and a chipper would help reduce the manual handling and speed up progress.  
 
Canal basin play area / wall 
 
The Canal Manager thanked Phil Brind for providing the ideas and art work for the 
‘Play Barge’.  
 
Funding looked likely to become available to move back the wall between the play 
area site and Canal Hill by approximately 1.5m. This would make the Canal Basin 
much safer both for drivers and pedestrians. However, the wall project would take 
many months to design, tender and execute before the play area could then be 
installed. 
 
There was general agreement that this was a good decision but it was requested 
that, if possible, any works take place outside of the summer months so that 
businesses were not adversely affected. 
 
Ranger Service Training 
 
The Ranger team had performed very well in a Health and Safety review which the 
County Council took very seriously. 
 
Green Flag Award 
 
The Country Park has, once again, been successful in retaining its Green Flag 
Award. 
 
Tilting Weirs 
 
The project had been delayed due to the bridges and structures engineers having to 
be involved with major works in Exeter necessitating their efforts elsewhere. The 
Committee felt very strongly however, that work should commence on the tilting weirs 
prior to Christmas. The County Councillors present stated that they would be happy 
to bring some political pressure to bear if necessary in order to avoid the smallest 
chance of another breach occurring. The consensus of feeling was that there needed 
to be change of priority and that the works should take place before the next 
Committee meeting in March 2017. 
 
 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 5 

Tiverton Road bridge car park works / issues 
 
A number of the planks decking the Dudley Weatherley Jubilee Bridge were cracking 
or becoming uneven and the Canal Ranger Service planned to fit new decking this 
autumn. 
 
Towpath mowing 
 
Rangers and volunteers had done another good job this year in keeping the towpath 
clear. 
 
Land beside William Authers Footbridge 
 
The Committee were reminded that planning permission had been granted for a new 
bungalow to be built beside 41 Spurway Road. It was explained that some of the land 
adjacent to the canal would be rented under a garden agreement and the landowner 
had been made aware that if ever the land was needed for dredging this land would 
be needed. This had been explicitly stated in the Terms and Conditions signed with 
the landowner. However, a view was expressed that once a landowner had planted 
in the area next to the canal they were often very reluctant to give it up. Realistically it 
could be difficult. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the amount being charged per year as rental income 
for this land. This led to a wider discussion about the current rental rate for garden 
Agreements and the fact that they had not been increased in a number of years. The 
Canal manager said that this was not planned at present due to the amount of work it 
would take to renegotiate each agreement. 
 
Events 
 
The Committee were encouraged and delighted by the number of children visiting the 
canal. They were the future and this was a move in the right direction. 
 
Future programme 
 
There would be a sharing and testing of the Emergency Response Plan and a desk 
based scenario would be used as a training exercise. 
 
There would be interpretation panel improvements in Canal Basin and Lowdwells. 
 
The revamped Visitor Guide would be in a glossier format. A request was made that 
when the guide was reprinted the voucher for The Globe public house in Sampford 
Panel not be printed on the back of the canal map. 
 

10 SUMMER SITE VISIT AND MEETING WITH AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES?  
 
The Canal Manager provided a brief summary of the events that had taken place at 
the summer site visit and the meeting with Aggregate Industries (AI). AI had told the 
Committee that they were awaiting the response of the Environment Agency before 
moving forwards. The Committee had not been satisfied with this explanation as to 
why the process was being held up. A summary of the conversation that had taken 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 6 

place with AI and the actions agreed had been circulated to the Committee but the 
Canal Manager had yet to hear back from AI.  
 
It was AGREED that the Chairman, who was also the Chairman of the Westleigh 
Quarry Liaison Group and was also the Ward Member, personally undertake a 
specific interest in this issue and pursue the necessary parties where possible for a 
successful outcome. The Committee requested that they receive a report from the 
Chairman at the next meeting as to any progress. The Chairman stated that he would 
contact Laurie Quinn at AI as a first step.     
 

11 REVIEW OF BOAT PERMIT DISCOUNTS  
 
The Canal Manager informed the Committee that he had received a communication 
from a concerned member of the public enquiring why there were no boat permit 
discounts for senior citizens. The consensus view amongst the Committee was that 
the charges were currently very reasonable and they were not contemplating 
introducing any discounts at the current time.  
 
A brief discussion took place regarding the use of the canal by inflatable canoes and 
whether all of them paid for a permit. It was explained that it was possible to 
download a form on line to pay for a permit but that it was not possible to actually pay 
on line. The County Council software system was being developed to hopefully allow 
this in the future. The Committee felt that this was vital if more people were to be 
encouraged to pay and visit the canal. 
 

12 REVISION AND UPDATE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BOATING ON 
THE GRAND WESTERN CANAL  
 
This item had been requested to be on the agenda by Adam Pilgrim who stated that 
in order to apply for a permit to use a power boat certain criteria had to be satisfied. 
This was a standard procedure around the country and made good sense. However 
he referred to what was in his view historically odd criteria in the Terms and 
Conditions which stated that ‘Only outboard motors that are no more than two and a 
half horsepower per metre length of boat are permitted. Devon County Council 
reserves the right to refuse to issue permits for high powered inboard engines 
(please contact the Canal manager regarding in board engines).’ 
 
The consensus view amongst the Committee was that the condition should not be 
about the horse power of the boat but about the responsibility of the helmsman. It 
was AGREED that a re-drafted condition be brought back to the Committee with the 
removal of the above wording. 
 
A further brief discussion took place regarding some of the terminology used within 
the permit document specifically whether the word ‘licence’ would be a better word to 
use than ‘permit’ with the inference being it may imply more responsibility was 
expected. The Canal Manager felt that the word ‘permits’ may be easier for members 
of the public to understand. This was a grey area where further discussion was 
needed. It was therefore AGREED that a sub group be formed with interested parties 
to agree a preferred set of wording for the Terms and Conditions and that the sub 
group report back to the next meeting. 
 
 



 

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 7 

13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items were raised under this item. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 7.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.15 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


